

Team 33

Docket No. 16 - 0933

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CORDELIA LEAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee*

v.

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE ESA, AS APPLIED TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CORDELIA LOT, IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER.....	10
II. LEAR'S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE IS NOT RIPE BECAUSE APPLYING FOR AN INCIDENTAL TAKE PERMIT IS NOT A FUTILE ACT.....	14
III. THE RELEVANT PARCEL FOR THE TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS THE ENTIRE ISLAND, NOT JUST THE CORDELIA LOT AS SUBDIVIDED IN 1965.....	19
IV. ASSUMING THE RELEVANT PARCEL IS THE CORDELIA LOT, CORDELIA LEAR'S TAKINGS CLAIM IS PRECLUDED BY THE FACT THAT THE LAND WILL BECOME DEVELOPABLE WITHIN TEN YEARS.....	21
V. ASSUMING THE RELEVANT PARCEL IS THE CORDELIA LOT, THE OFFER BY THE BRITTAINT COUNTY BUTTERFLY SOCIETY FOR VIEWING THE BUTTERFLY PRECLUDES A TAKINGS CLAIM.....	27
VI. PUBLIC TRUST PRINCIPLES INHERENT IN TITLE PRECLUDE LEAR'S CLAIM FOR A TAKING BASED ON THE DENIAL OF A COUNTY WETLANDS PERMIT.....	29

VII. FWS AND BRITTAIN COUNTY CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR A COMPLETE LOSS OF DEPRIVATION BECAUSE NEITHER REGULATION COMPLETELY DEPRIVES ALL ECONOMIC VALUE TO THE PROPERTY.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	15
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 225 (1980).....	15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	10
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, New York</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	15
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	29-32
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	27
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	19-20, 27-31, 34-35
<i>Macdonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	15
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	15
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 US. 606 (2001).....	16, 20, 26
<i>Penn. Cent. Trans. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	20-25
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	27
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1849).....	29-31
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	20-22, 24-26

### CIRCUIT COURT OPINIONS

<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. V. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10-13
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. United States</i> , 341 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11-12
<i>Howard W. Heck &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d, 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10-14, 24-26
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. V. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10-11, 13
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21-22
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17

### DISTRICT COURT OPINIONS

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 2002 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D.W. Tex. 2002).....	17
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 124 Fed. Cl. 1 (2015).....	17
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 95 (2003).....	18
<i>Robbins v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 381 (1998).....	19
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 570 (2002) .....	17

## STATE SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Carson v. Blazer</i> , 2 Binn. 475 (Pa. 1810).....	30
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	33

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	19, 27
---------------------------	--------

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C.S. § 1538 (1988).....	10
16 U.S.C.S. § 1539 (1988).....	16
28 U.S.C.S. § 960 (2005).....	34
28 U.S.C.S. § 1291 (1982).....	1
28 U.S.C.S. § 1331 (1980).....	1

## REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.11 (2015) .....	28
50 C.F.R. § 17.22 (2004).....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arden H. Rathkopf et. al., <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 7:50 (4th ed.) (2016) .....	29
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Eastern Public Trust Doctrines: Classifications of States, Property Rights, and State Summaries</i> , 16 Penn. St. Envtl. L. Rev. 1, 11 (2007) .....	30
